

C.A. No. 13-1246  
Civ. No. 149-2012

---

IN THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION

Petitioner - Appellant

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN

Respondent - Appellee

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Intervenor - Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

Brief for JIM BOB BOWMAN  
Respondent –Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

    I. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT NUWF DOES NOT HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING TO BRING SUIT ON BEHALF OF ITS MEMBERS IN FEDERAL COURT AGAINST JIM BOB BOWMAN BECAUSE THE MEMBERS HAVE NOT SUFFERED A CONCRETE AND PARTICULARIZED INJURY AS A RESULT OF HIS CLEARING HIS OWN LAND, NOR WOULD THE SUIT BRING PROPER RELIEF FOR THEIR ALLEGED INJURIES. ....6

        A. NUWF does not have standing because its members have not suffered an injury in fact to a legal right that is sufficiently concrete or particularized to assert Article III standing. .....6

        B. NUWF, through its members, has not suffered an injury in fact that can be linked to Mr. Bowman’s actions to assert Article III standing. .....8

C. NUWF, through its members, has not suffered an injury in fact to a legal right that could be redressed by a favorable decision by this court to assert Article III standing. .....9

D. NUWF, through its members, has no Article III standing to bring a case in federal court because there is no reasonable expectation that the wrong will be repeated. .....10

II. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT BECAUSE MR. BOWMAN’S ALLEGED VIOLATIONS WERE WHOLLY PAST, THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE CLAIM. ....11

A. The continued presence of dredged soil in the Muddy River does not constitute a continuing violation under because the CWA requires an act of discharging a pollutant for a violation. .....12

    i. The CWA does not contain the necessary statutory language to establish an ongoing obligation requiring Mr. Bowman to remedy the effects of his alleged violations. ....13

    ii. This Court should affirm that Mr. Bowman’s alleged violations do not create an ongoing obligation because the trend in recent decisions hold that remaining dredged material does not constitute a continuing violation of the CWA. ....15

B. Mr. Bowman was not in violation, as required by the Supreme Court of the United States for subject matter jurisdiction, because he ceased his activity prior to the date of suit. .....17

III. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CITIZEN SUIT PROVISIONS OF THE CWA BARS NUWF FROM BRINGING ACTION AGAINST MR. BOWMAN BECAUSE NUDEP COMMENCED AND DILIGENTLY PROSECUTED THE ACTION AGAINST MR. BOWMAN WHEN THE PARTIES ENTERED INTO A CONSENT DECREE. ....18

    A. NUDEP commenced action when they filed suit against Mr. Bowman in federal court under the citizen suit section of the CWA. .....20

    B. NUDEP diligently prosecuted Mr. Bowman when the parties entered into a consent decree and Mr. Bowman granted a conservation easement to NUDEP and then filed in federal court. .....20

    C. NUDEP required compliance from Mr. Bowman when the parties entered into a consent decree and Mr. Bowman granted a conservation easement because Mr. Bowman is now required to abstain from clearing his land and maintain a conservation easement. .....22

IV. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT MR. BOWMAN DID NOT VIOLATE THE CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE HIS ACTIONS DID NOT CONSTITUTE AN ADDITION OF A POLLUTANT INTO NAVIGABLE WATERS UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY’S WATER TRANSFERS RULE, WHICH WAS CORRECTLY GRANTED *CHEVRON* DEFERENCE. ....22

    A. The lower court was correct in granting *Chevron* deference to the Environmental Protection Agency’s Water Transfers Rule, as a permissible construction and reasonable interpretation of the CWA. .....24

i. The EPA’s regulation in the Water Transfers Rule is controlling as a permissible construction of the statute, because the statutory term “addition” was ambiguous and the EPA has implicit authority to define an ambiguous term. ....	25
ii. The EPA’s definition of addition under the unitary waters theory is controlling, as it was a reasonable interpretation consistent with the purpose of the CWA, and promulgated by an informed rulemaking process. ....	27
B. <u>Mr. Bowman’s actions do not constitute an addition of pollution under the EPA’s definition of addition as pollution from an “outside world,” because he relocated biological material from one area of his wetland to another within the same source of water.</u> .....	30
C. <u>Mr. Bowman’s actions do not constitute an addition of pollution according to the EPA’s definition of navigable waters under the unitary waters theory, because the mere act of relocating wetland, absent an intervening use, constitutes a transfer of navigable waters exempt from the CWA.</u> .....	31
D. <u>The Court of Appeals should affirm the lower court’s holding that Mr. Bowman did not violate the Clean Water Act, because his actions fall outside the jurisdiction of the CWA, due to the conjunctive characteristics of the Act’s required elements.</u> .....	32
V. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
--------------	----------------

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	5, 23-27
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	31
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	10-13, 17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	6-9
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	24, 27-28
<i>United States v. Phosphate Export Ass’n., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) .....	11
<i>United States v. W.T. Grants Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....	10

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Ark. Wildlife Federation v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F. 3d 481, (2nd Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Department. of Agriculture, et el.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 26, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Interamericas Investments, Ltd.v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.</i> , 111 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Karr v. Hefner</i> , 475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	20-21
<i>McDougal v. County of Imperial</i> , 942 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>North &amp; South Rivers Watershed Ass'n v. Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>National Resource Defense Council v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>National Resource Defense Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (1977) .....	26
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	25, 30
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	25, 27, 29
<i>Oti Kaga, Inc. v. South Dakota Housing Development Authority</i> , 342 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Sasser v. Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Zapata Hayie Corp. v. Arthur</i> , 926 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	13
